Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Linden Group Linuted 02170634
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5733 of 2013

[full name of court})

(2) Insert full name(s) LfWe (a)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Howard Smuth Allan Watson Graham
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment 8 Salisbury Square
Neville Street London

Leeds EC4Y 8BB

LS1 4DW

Joint Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b} Insert dates  from o

(b) 14 June 2014 (b) 13 December 2014

Signed ’ & g f

Joint Adminmistrator

Dated 09 January 2015
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Linda Robinson
the box opposite but +f you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form Quayside House
The contact mformation that you give will be visible to 110 Quayside
searchers of the public record Newecastle upon Tyne
NEI1 3DX Umted Kingdom
DX 742280 Newcastle v Tyne 35 Tel 0191 4013942

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

|| Ill \| IW\I Il “ll “l ‘I” |~ III Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3Z39T9V" -
A32

14/01/2015 #1127
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY



Linden Group Limited
(in administration)
(“the Company”)

Progress Report for the period
14 June 2014 to 13 December
2014
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG
9 January 2015
Thus report contamns 8 pages and 6 appendices

HS/LF/LMR

© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK iimited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affilated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al rights reserved




Linden Group Limited in admimistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986 (as amended)
@ January 2015

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Allan Watson Graham, the Joint
Admunistrators of Linden Group Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the admunistration,
and for no other purpose It 1s not surtable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not switable to
be used, to inform any investment decision n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest 1n Linden Group Limaited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpoese or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any Liability n respect of this Report to any such person

Howard Smith 15 authorised to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association Allan Watson Graham s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Linden Group Limited and contract without
personal liabiiity The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any lability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administration

See Notice About this Report  All rights resen ed



=

Linden Group Limued in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Adminsstration Order

the Company

the Directors

IA 86
IR 86
KPMG LLP

Lloyds Commercial
Finance

Period

9 January 2013

Howard Smith of KPMG, 1 The Embankment, Newville Street,
Leeds, LS1 4DW and Allan Watson Graham of KPMG, 8
Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 3BB

The Administration Order granted by the Newcastle upon Tyne
District Registry of the High Court Chancery Division, m
respect of Linden Group Lamited on 30 August 2013 Court
Admunistration Qrder number 5733 of 2013

Linden Group Limited (Company registered number 02170634}

John Edward Billany
Carme! Margaret Billany

The Insolvency Act 1986
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited

14 June 2014 to 13 December 2014

See Nottce About this Repert All nghts resened



Linden Group Limited in admunistranion
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rulfes 1986 (as amended)
9 January 2013

Contents

1 Executive Summary 2
2 Progress to date 3
3 Dividend prospects 4
4 Joint Administrators remuneration and disbursements 5
5 Future conduct of the administration 6
6 Comments on the Appendices 7

Appendix 1: Statutory information
Appendix 2: Office holders’ receipts and payment account for the period 14
June 2014 to 13 December 2014

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders” time costs for the period 14 June
2014 to 13 December 2014

Appendix 4: Joint Administrators” charge out rates for the period 14 June
2014 to 13 December 2014

Appendix 5: Schedule of expenses for the period 14 June 2014 to 13
December 2014

Appendix 6: Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986



241

/]
Ny ol

Linden Group Limited in admirustration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules {986 (as amended)
9 January 2013

Executive Summary

The Directors resolved on 16 August 2013 to appoint Howard Smith and Allan
Watson Graham of KPMG as Jomnt Admimstrators of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bi to IA 86 On 30 August 2013 the Joint Administrators
were duly appointed

The purpose of the administraticn, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule
Blto 1A 86 1s, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up This has been achieved by
successfully pursuing a sale of the Company’s business and assets

Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the secured
lenders, 1t 1s highly unhkely that there will be sufficient funds available to allow a
distribution to unsecured creditors

This report provides an update to creditors and will also provide the Court with the
necessary information to consider an application to extend the adnunistration for a
further twelve months to 28 February 2016

This Report covers the period from 14 June 2014 to 13 December 2014 and has been
prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of IR 86 [t should be read in conjunction with
our previous reports which were 1ssued to the Company’s creditors on 21 October
2013, 24 March 2014 and 2 July 2014

In accordance wrth Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B to [A 86 the functions of the
Joint Admimistraters may be exercised by any or all of them

Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this Report and appendices are stated net of
VAT

Hosed & A

Howard Smuth

Joint Administrator




21

22
221

222

2.4

Linden Group Limited in adrumistration
Report to Credicors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
9 January 2013

Progress to date

Communication

The Joint Admunistrators wrote to all known creditors on 3 September 2013 advising
them of their appointment

All updates required by statute have been provided to the creditors of the Company The
most recent progress report was circulated on 2 July 2014

Strategy

Sale of business

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of the Company was
completed shortly after the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Please refer to the Joint Admumstrators’ previous reports for further information on these
transactions

Joint Administrators’ actions since progress report to creditors

During the Period, the Joint Administrators have been engaged primarily in
@ Investigating the Company’s affairs and transactions which took place prior to our
appomntment, and

| statutory reporting to credrtors on the progress of the administration

Receipts

Realisations during the Period are set out 1n the attached receipts and payments account
{Appendix 2)

Payments

Payments during the Period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
{Appendix 2)




3

311

1

32

LI

w

2 JJ.U‘\JI! =
Linden Group Limued in admmntsiration

Report to Credritors pursuant to Rule 2 17 of the [nsolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
G January 2015

Dividend prospects

Secured creditors

Lloyds Commercial Finance

Lloyds Commercial Finance provided the Company with invoice discounting facilities
and has an assignment over the debtor ledger, which totalled £591,033 as at 30 August
2013 Lloyds Commercial Finance 1s collecting the book debts and was owed £7 6
mullion at the date of appointment

Lloyds Commercial Finance also holds debenture security and a second ranking equitable
fixed charge over the Company s freehold property

Lloyds Commercial Finance will not recover its indebtedness n full

Santander
Santander held a first ranking fixed charge over the freehold property

As previously reported. a distribution of £95,931 has been made to Santander following
the sale of the freehold property This distmbution fully discharged Santander’s
indebtedness

Preferential creditors

We estimate preferential claims to total £1,698 Based on current estimates 1t 1s unlikely
that there will be a dividend to preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors of the Company per the directors Statement of Affairs are
£803,834 Based on current estimates, 1t 1s highly unlikely that there will be a distnbution
to unsecured creditors



4.1

4.2

Linden Group Limied in adnunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
9 January 2013

Joint Administrators remuneration and disbursements

Remuneration
An analysis of the office holders’ time costs for the Pertod 1s attached at Appendix 3

The statutery provisions relating to remuneration are set out i1 Rule 2 106 of IR 86 (as
amended) Further information 1s given In the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals publication. A Creditor s Guide to Administrators fees, which can be found
at

http /fwww 13 o1o uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrato
rs Fees Nov20111 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
iL.inda Robinson on 0191 401 3942

From 14 June 2014 to I3 December 2014 the Joimt Adminstrators and their staff have
incurred time costs of £34,760 25 representing 97 55 hours at an average rate of 356 33
per hour This includes time spent by KPMG Pension, Receivables Realisation Group,
Employee, Climate Change and Sustainability including Health and Safety, Tax and VAT
specialists

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to this assignment and are included tn the
analysis of time spent  The cost of staff employed n central administration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

The secured and preferential creditors have provided approval that

o the Joint Administrators will be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
the Company from time to time during the period of administration based on time
properly spent at KPMG charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assighment, and

O that the costs of KPMG 1n respect of HSE, Pension, Tax Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admunistrators be based upon time
costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

The Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees during the Period

Disbursements

The Jomt Admurstrators have not tncurred any disbursements during the Penod

No disbursements (previously incurred) have been drawn during the Period

w




5.1

Linden Group Linuted it admmustraton
Report 1o Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
9 January 2013

Future conduct of the administration

Extension of the administration

In accordance with Paragraph 78(2) of Schedule Bl to 1A86, the period of the
administration has been previously extended to 28 February 2015, by consent of the
Company’s creditors

This report will be used to support an application to Court to further extend the period of
the admimstration to 28 February 2016 This extension will allow the Jomnt
Administrators to finalse the outstanding matters

Outstanding matters

[t 1s proposed that the Joint Admimstrators will continue to manage the affairs of the
Company tn order to achieve the purpose of the admimistration This will include, but 1s
not imited to

& finalising asset realisations following our review of pre-appointment transactions,
& finalising the administration including payment of all admimstration habihities, and
making distributions to creditors. 1f funds permut

Should the Joint Adminustrators require a further extension n order to complete the
matters detailed above, then 1t 1s advised that an application will be made to Court

If and when appropriate. the Joint Administrators will cease to act and seek to organise
either the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company, the approval of a
voluntary arrangement under Part 1 of [A86 or ns dissolution from the Regstrar of
Compantes, whichever 1s deemed appropriate

Discharge from liability

The Company’s creditors have provided consent that the Joint Administrators be
discharged from lmability 1n respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing
of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies



6.1
611
6111

6112

612
6121

6122

62

621

622

623

624

Linden Group Limited in adntinustration
Report to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohencv Rules 1986 ({as amended)
9 Jaruary 2043

Comments on the Appendices

Receipts and payments (Appendix 2)
Receipts
Unallocated funds

During the Period. the Joint Admimistrators have received a receipt of £3,000 direct into
their bank account The Jomnt Administrators are currently investigating the source of this
recelpt which was not anticipated

Bank interest gross
Total interest of £217 has been received duning the Period

Payments
Insurance of assets
During the Period, £133 has been pard in respect of insuring the Company’s assets

Heat and light
During the Period a payment of £78 has been made 1n respect of electricity charges

Analysis of office holders’ time costs (Appendix 3)

Further to the commentary regarding time costs provided in Section 4 1 of this Report.
significant time costs are brought to your attention below

Review of pre-appointment transactions

Time costs of £5,182 50 (12 50 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to reviewing the
Company records and pre appontment transactions

Post appointment corporation tax

Time costs of £7,703 (16 20 hours) have been incurred in dealing with 1ssues arising with
HM Revenue & Customs

Statutory reporting

Time costs of £4,197 (i1 80 hours) have been incurred in order to meet the Jomnt
Adrmunistrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors

Secured ereditors

Time costs of £2,671 50 (13 70 hours) have been incurred in reporting to and dealing with
quertes from the secured creditors of the Company




6.3

631

632

Linden Group Limued i admuusiration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1936 (as amended)
9 January 2013

Schedule of expenses (Appendix 5)

We have detailed the costs incurred during the Period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached

Joint Admimstrators fees
Fees incurred and not drawn have been accrued 1n the Period

Legal fees

The Joint Administrators have accrued legal fees incurred in the Period which have not
been drawn



Linclen Group Limited in admuusiration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

9 January 2013

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation
Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

Called up share capital

Members

Directors

Company Secretary
Employees

Previous name(s)

Prescribed Part

29 September 1987
02170634

Unit 1, Leaside North
Aychffe Industnial Estate
Newtont Aychffe

County Durham

DL5 6DU

c/o KPMG

Quayside House

110 Quayside
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 3DX

Unit 1, Leaside North
Avcliffe Industrial Estate
Newton Aycliffe

County Durham

DL5 6DU

110,550 Ordinary £1 shares

J E Bulany (36,100 ordinary shares)
C M Billany (54,450 ordinary shares)

John Edward Billany
Carmel Margaret Billany

Carmel Margaret Billany

37

None

The Prescribed Part 1s applicable on this case
It has been taken into account when

calculating the dividend prospects for
unsecured creditors (Section 3 3)




\d .U‘LA =2

Linden Group Limited in admuustration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the {nsolvency Rules 19386 (as amended)

9 January 2015

Estimated values of the Net Property Estimated Net Property 1s ml  Estimated

and Prescrnibed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Prescribed Part 1s il

The Jomnt Administrators do not mtend to
apply to Court to obtamn an order that the
Prescribed Part shall not apply

This 15 because 1t 15 anticipated that the
Prescribed Part will be automatically
disapplied given that the esttmated Net
Property 1s less than £10,000 and the costs of
making a distribution are anticipated to be
disproportionate to the benefits

However, 1f the circumstances of the
admimistration change, the Jomnt
Administrators may apply to Court for the
authority to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors, or 1f appropriate, to apply
to the Court to obtain an order that the
Prescribed Part shall not apply on the grounds
that the cost of making a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate
to the benefits




Linden Group Limited m admuinistration

Report to Credutors pursnant 10 Rufe 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

9 January 2015

Appendix 2 — Office holders’ receipts and payments
account for the period 14 June 2014 to 13 December 2014

Starement From 14062014 From 30:08/2013
of Affaars To 1122014 Tol¥1kh2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSEDS
200 000 00 Freche:d propersy NI 2000000
5000 00 Plamy & machmey NI NIL
52834000  Book debn NIL NIL
Coodwnll NIL SO0
Incenca refimd NIL 1,176 15
Bunk mievest, goss 169 14 43520
Funds mecerved mder Leenca to occupy NI 3000 Ca
163 14 204 516.35
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Admmeraters' fass NIL TE0CO
Lazal fres NIL 1297112
Lagal chstnmsarents NIL 2657
Arents Valers' fees NIL 10C0CO
Baok charges 245 4313
Forenac fas MNIL 17 000 Q0
Inmannea of sssen NIL 1357251
= 63) 111333}
ITED CEARGE CREDITORS
2305 00) Sagrander horrzage NIL 9T 93133
7,382 760 00) Llgwas Carme-qal Financs NIL NIL
(7303 60) Fixea caarze ceaor (3) L MIL
- (~2bala2)
ASSET REATTSATIONS
3,000 00 DPlamy & machmery NI 50 5350060
130000 Moter wamcles NIL 443080
100 00¢ 00 Stock Il G2 903 00
Cash attank NIL 0064
Iprznca =imd NIL 37500
NIT 13370 64
OTHER REAIISATIONS
Bank mterest. zoss =826 32205
Sy refunds N 93 82
TLaslocated funds EXqaivs] 3,000 00
Therd pary funds recened NIL hE - Kual
Fimds meaved woder Loencs o occupy MIL 1685917
3,043 28 1813156
COST OF REALTSATIONS
Fumas paid under bcenca o ocoupy NIL 165917
Thrd pastv fimds pad NIL Rl Ko
Aommerators' faes NIL 80 000 00
Agensiialoney' feas NIL 183040
Agents Valoess' dasbursemens NIL 12852
Lezai fes NIL 773338
IT and commrrrucanens cests NIL T43 06
Hear & g 7754 7792
Pe—creczon of niacl NI 103 00
Pazas NIL g s




By YU N

Linden Group Lunued in admimistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

9 January 2045
Starement From 1406/2014 From 30+08/2013
of Affarr To 13112014 To 2312014
Crhar proverty expenses NIL 1300
Insumncs of assers 132 105788
Wages & salares MIL 253002
Bagk choarges 44 17.25
i+ 30) 0 20298
PREFEPENTIAL CREDITORS
£2.246 C03 Erployess' wage zrears NIL ~NIL
(3,305 C0) Ermplovess' ebdyy pav NIL NIl
NIL NIL
TNSECURED CREDITORS
(85,331 ) Trade & expense ML ML
(4% 57+ 00) Ermplovee: NIL NIL
(90033 00) Bak: Tnsumunons MIL NIL
(T80 Corp wmx eic 2ocorei PAYE NIL SNIL
(17754 000 Hre Zuochasas NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTZIGUT.ONS
{I11335000)  Onimary shareholdews NIL NIL
I NIL
(7,764,633 00) 1,900 39 §9,754.31
REFRESINTED 3Y
Floetng ¢ VAT recable 1902240
Fread chacge curment 67571 69
Flearng charme enzent 218262
Frec chasge VAT recable TERG V3
Floetng ca VAT pavable (32739)
Fleztng ¢ VAT coanol (13 &&= 53)
Freez charga VAT coarel (780673

9,754.31



= U‘L/ﬂ

Liden Group Limited 1 admupnustration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

9 January 2015

Appendix 3 — Analysis of office holders’ time costs
for the period 14 June 2014 to 13 December 2014

Partner /
Director

Admimistration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

Statutory reports

Cashiering

General (Cashienng) 040
Reconciliations (& 1PS accounting reviews)

General

Baooks and records

Statutorv and compliance

Checkhist & reviews

Pre-appomntment checks

Statutory receipts and payments accounts

Strategy documents

Tax

Post appetntment corporztion tax 0 &0
Post appointment VAT

Creditors

Cred:tors and cloyms

General correspondence

Legal claims 500
Pre-appowntment VAT / PAYE/ CT

Secured credrtors

Statutory reports 050
[nvestigation

Directors

I» form drafting and submussion

Inveshgahons

Correspondence re investigations

Review of pre-appt transactnons 100
Reahsation of assets

Asset Realisafion

Leasehold property

Total tn period

B/F
1n the penod

CF

Manager Adminstrator Total Time cost Average
hours hourly
rate
- 1370 1370 £2 67150 £19500
210 250 £696 00 £278 40
060 08B0 £162 00 £27000
100 425 525 £151128% £287 86
150 130 £292 50 £19500
150 150 £397 50 £265 00
030 030 £79 50 £265 00
600 100 700 £2 63500 £376 43
1570 16 20 £7,703 00 £475 49
100 100 200 £580 00 £290 00
0 50 240 250 £695 50 £239 83
500 £2 67500 £535 00
150 150 E577 50 £385 00
050 g0 E192 50 £38500
800 330 1180 £4 197 00 £35568
050 050 £87 50 £18500
10 00 180 1180 £4 222 00 £357 80
11 50 12 50 £5 182 50 £414 60
0 50 050 £192 50 £385 00
9755  £3476025 £356 33

Fees Hours
87,500 00 59705 £190,79075 £319 56
0G0 97 55 £34 760 25 £356 33
87 500 00 894 60 £225 551 00 £324 72




Linden Group Limited in admunistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1956 (as amended)
9 January 20135

Appendix 4 — Joint Administrators’ charge out rates for
the period 14 June 2014 to 13 December 2014

KPMG Restructuring team
Grade From 1 October 2013 g From t October 2014
£/hr % £/hr
Partner 565, 595
Associate Partner 485 ; 535
Director 485 | 535
Senitor Manager 475 z 485
Manager 385 I 405
Senior Admimistrator 265 280
Administrator 195 205
Support o 120 125




- .
m

Linden Group Lumuted in admimistration
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
9 January 2015

Appendix 5 — Schedule of expenses for the period 14 June
2014 to 13 December 2014

SECTION ACCOUNT ACCRUED PAID TOTAL
FIXED CHARGE

COSTS Administrators' fees - - -

Banh charges - 3 3

- 3 3

ggizlgiTIONS Administrators’ fees 34,760 - 34,760

Legal fees 4,600 - 4,600

Insurance of assets - 133 133

Heat & Light - 78 78

Bank charges - 4 4

39,360 215 39,575

TOTAL 39,360 218 39,578




Linden Group Limited in admunistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
¢ January 2013

Appendix 6: Extract of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors request for further information

(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that penod of
21 days. any unsecured creditor, the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {(dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) provading all of the nformation asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(u1) the administrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiahity in respect of the
information,

giving reasens for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court rmay make such order as 1t thinks just



Linden Group Limited 1 admmnistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986 (as amended)
9 January 2013

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3). the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the perniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an applicatton under sub-
paragraph (b). inappropnate.

(1B) The applcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n questton (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismss it
without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business
days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the
application for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall
fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing. send to the admimistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the apphcation, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimistrator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the adminmistration,



con -

A3 =T

Linden Group Limited in admuristranton
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
@ January 2015

(e) an order that the administrator or the administrator s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may spectfy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant repert

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration



